
 
 

 

1 

 

Service Bulletin

Date:  

9/22/2025 

Affected Models: 

All vehicles  

Internal or External Use: 

Both

Bulletin Title 

6 Gallon Fuel Cell 

Reason 

Introduction of the 6 Gallon Fuel System 

Action 

The 6 Gallon Fuel System has officially been approved by NASA and SCCA and will 

soon be available for dealer orders. This document is intended to give dealers time to 

study and familiarize themselves with the installation and technical specifics of the 

system. Availability will be covered during the upcoming dealer meeting (9/24/2025).  

 

Part Replacement 

The 6 Gal Fuel System will come complete with everything needed to replace the 

current fuel system installed on the car including: 

Fuel Cell with Container 

Fuel Pump, Filter, and Regulator  

Bulkhead and Technical Inspection Plate 

Fuel Lines 

Fuel Door and Filler Tubing 

Mounting Hardware 

New ECU Map 



 
 

 

2 

 

 

 

 

6 Gallon Fuel System Installation 

Procedures 
 

 

9/25/2025 

Connor Hobby 

Version 2 

 
 



 
 

 

3 

 

Contents 

Foreword ......................................................................................................................... 3 

About the Kit .................................................................................................................... 4 

Required Tools and Notes ............................................................................................... 5 

Set Up Procedures .......................................................................................................... 6 

Fuel System Install Procedures ....................................................................................... 7 

 

Foreword 

The new behind-the-seat fuel cell is a complete fuel delivery system for the Rush SR. The 

system encompasses a 6 gallon FIA certified fuel bladder with an integrated surge tank and slosh 

control foam. The system also includes an in tank mounted TE systems fuel pump and an 

externally serviceable 10micron filter and Bosh fuel pressure regulator. No return line is 

necessary, reducing fuel line connections and possible failure points. The system represents a 

major improvement in performance and safety by moving the entirety of the fuel system within 

the safety cell. 

This Document will outline the procedures for installing the fuel cell in customer cars per 

NASA, SCCA, and Rush requirements.  

An important note: this must only be installed by a dealer for it to meet the requirements 

of NASA and SCCA. You MUST advise your client to bring their invoice to their first tech inspection 

and ensure the line reference “Installation of The Fuel Cell PER TSB00016” is listed. Failure of the 

client to present the invoice with this language will result in an extended technical inspection 

requiring removal of the bladder for inspection.  

When your client presents the invoice, they will only have to remove the service panel on 

the bulkhead for standard inspection. 



 
 

 

4 

 

  

 

About the Kit 

Read through this procedure completely before beginning the installation. Installing the 

6 Gallon Fuel System can be completed by a single person. Take all necessary safety precautions 

as gasoline can be hazardous when exposed to open flames. 

Each 6 Gallon Fuel System is shipped with the parts needed for one kit. A full list of 

everything needed can be found on Table 1. Before installation of the fuel system, the ECU must 

be shipped to Rush Auto Works to have the ECU reflashed for the new system. If there are 

components missing, please contact Rush Auto Works at 713-937-0000.  

Table 1: Kit List 

Part ID Item Quantity 

010902000A 6 Gallon Fuel Cell 1 

010904004A Fuel Supply Line 1 

010904005A 6 Gallon Vent Line 1 

010904002A Bulkhead 1 

01090403A Tech Plate 1 

010104002A Fill Tube 1 

010104001A Fuel Door 1 

010904001A Fuel Door Mount 1 

010806010A Block Off Plate 2 

010102002A M6 Rivet Nut 8 

010102005A M8 Rivet Nut 4 

010101008A M6x1x18 15 

010101007A M5x.8x10 14 

010102003A M6 Distortion nut 6 

Each Fuel Cell (010902000A) will be delivered with a factory installed bladder, bladder 

container, fuel plate, filler neck, and level sensor. These should only be removed if maintenance 

is required, a separate document will detail servicing these items. 



 
 

 

5 

 

Part numbers for the fuel pump, regulator, filter, and gaskets are listed below. Please inform your 

dealer if you would like spares of these when ordering the 6 Gallon Fuel System Kit.  

Part ID Description 

010903002A Fuel Pump 

010109008A Fuel Filter 

010905003A Regulator 

010902005A Filler Neck Gasket 

010902023A Front Access Plate Gasket 

010902006A Fuel Plate Gasket 

010902019A Fuel Level Sender Gasket 

Each Fuel Cell 

 

 

Required Tools and Notes 

Below are the tools necessary for installing the 6 Gallon Fuel System. The list has links 

where you may purchase each item if you do not currently own any listed. 

Tool Link 

AN Wrench Set An Wrench Set 

Shop Towels Shop Towels 

Drill Drill 

Rivet Nut Tool Rivet Nut Tool 

Angle Grinder Angle Grinder 

Saw Saw 

Drill Bit Set Drill Bit Set 

Allen Key Set Allen Key Set 

Cresent Wrench Set Crescent Wrench Set 

Squeegee Squeegee 

https://www.amazon.com/BZBMGMO-Aluminum-Combination-Wrench-AN10/dp/B0DKD7QJJ4/ref=sr_1_6?crid=RFC3ZYURXLEB&dib=eyJ2IjoiMSJ9.Mltvrkj2IoRqJCh0fJUuJ1oll6S0XMP3uNq3z34PXdTDOxwvxNSK7z7Xai81XRnYekK8lQtqzlKG9qMqv2WO_HFeoI1tJrb9HY2Scnose5XpfnQLvJPC05jaw_HcDikSdttr1GLPJvGhczyfviV816PPE5xM9A2uQF3KPYsxqpTD0pIucbniUPRi3JZqTxM7Z3yYiHnqPUDoYI2zPJgXR-0KG7Ch7OAaxZI40d9niRqdFOozHapdDIIQh2Vpn3LqgNge4hZG8IipIrq0NXzr07jsLK01B8i-yKC8kdGELlI.ywxLjIeusnDYSWB_A0uzn7IsdlYrVxpD_jXap6_utUQ&dib_tag=se&keywords=an+wrench+set&qid=1750706231&sprefix=an+wrench+se%2Caps%2C128&sr=8-6
https://www.amazon.com/75130-Single-Disposable-Professional-Absorbent/dp/B07F3WLKCP/ref=sr_1_6?crid=1UPLCMUINAWA&dib=eyJ2IjoiMSJ9.ggNSDt1-Nkis1MlcRuwyNyU3Dvq-QC098GVtE9Po7ri5pC2yq7mmT-3R-V_G7XAMZiA9WdGR8Dru7NGpvGvjOMENfJg-3rhNEdKgMuIc1FGsCUncmqMr0sRvHmbXOuNQUF-IxFfZguqVLSyuBbzBdALPGXuQKl1Wtmy5LNd7qL5Lcmv3TwAv50X97W83AEbmLzQAke7h8j1zBneDDRdQCcZ3S9-s5G6Rv5IVHMtnUG7_aaNYgwgRU-et82o7Yx2OqOVQatdw96DRWJB2fp1aDxhEOLvM26gMrNg7fSHFGss.Mag9fDJUxJnBOIiDuKIM0DlwSLB761AbeoqoZJ3rUhg&dib_tag=se&keywords=shop+towels+for+gasoline&qid=1750710945&sprefix=shop+towels+for+gasoline%2Caps%2C123&sr=8-6
https://www.amazon.com/CRAFTSMAN-CMCD700C1-Cordless-Drill-Driver/dp/B07KKGXFF5/ref=sr_1_29?crid=1WH71EFOS1F33&dib=eyJ2IjoiMSJ9.kzGflrkvVGPVZsf1Rl80Fkjs57M2gSxy9hnamNQ-2og8fWDSx9BVas-HV57aNiJKqm0LtzcK27LV-i5qw_OD7z0dCmih8vj64snes7tvZX_FfgkBvU4cUMAIfkmfKskEBR4FscceZVnNmV1ayVV-rypNNHKqqXLdEePraHhYg_I7qh7793Q-VOMXR0FOLYtqQRjHZvR4Uz53dG4XZ9PsdJzHYW2RP_ZbA_AHjq7hGi7jdPDtivUxWdftgIJoXaT_BhtxdnJSQYBDUQB_ZQ1W4ngdrJjuJlcBZz0m7d1IK_w.iOYJbZXcLBS8t8zuds35U04TY_D7ETIjNqsCMEUS5qU&dib_tag=se&keywords=Electric%2BDrill&qid=1757516695&sprefix=electric%2Bdrill%2Caps%2C175&sr=8-29&th=1
https://www.amazon.com/WelderElite-Rivet-Nut-Drill-Adapter/dp/B0FD9VLG25/ref=sr_1_12_sspa?crid=2VTXSUO9MN3IZ&dib=eyJ2IjoiMSJ9.hn-MQfTfaoFB9JZwVgPxTpM_zfGEWUTZJP8lzwB7cJQo0q-vTepUS9ZqdZtVGMrS4XOPkaZsYmANvxjQD7L6_7fwHhTrATF5KTh16ZaLQC9j-umfUyjna73n3A-_1OvCyDpVbVKxB5qrVYDeABeFXeMy_KJ811YVfjtxR5cwydKNRSAWEVwlNWNKQtNu6jP_lp8m4Hkpc9iNXqlnaBfx1CRNyguQacG6KG7EfrDmb51FTrSJshZFJ1wzzUFCupHgrORlHQ9n8PML6NgTTEa3svn43to_H62fbNLKtrbEA1g.xsfMrSO6PxavalDt53Od_wIvQqKRIHS9xqpoOuJ4D-o&dib_tag=se&keywords=rivet%2Bnut%2Btool&qid=1757516935&sprefix=rivet%2Bnut%2Btool%2Caps%2C177&sr=8-12-spons&sp_csd=d2lkZ2V0TmFtZT1zcF9tdGY&th=1
https://www.amazon.com/RhovixStar-Brushless-Cordless-Grinding-Polishing/dp/B0DXF6PS17/ref=sr_1_1_sspa?crid=3412XPCZDY62W&dib=eyJ2IjoiMSJ9.KgjV-5Q9mgDJq-t-CZumB04qAXHYEjVxeHGdIjrUkY9q6bWPzOj1pfaWHbUxD0Zjd-6Qn6up307yOT_QZqL5uGRl49NKqH71mpceE3WOF8kQ9Eo9a8vuqcPns8d6PAgY7AjB5EGxWmR-9WD0xBfuZg-n3XC9UWqYXIBkbG6ECL_ztVo0uIxe8DlrKa0KcKmvjXr_xNA4uj1T-8H3X4T9Cfp6iXCgFHDIZ473oh8hRz1FKAyjxkg596KKWHYSUTChlmItULqu6CrVfXs51i6OC3yCVuP244mSAyINuwp29wQ.pwzu_KG8qQL9audssHiB9kzdoMM0Hq9rpNiSmMkRc44&dib_tag=se&keywords=Cordless%2Bangle%2Bgrinder&qid=1757516982&sprefix=cordless%2Bangle%2Bgrind%2Caps%2C177&sr=8-1-spons&sp_csd=d2lkZ2V0TmFtZT1zcF9hdGY&th=1
https://www.amazon.com/WX550L-Reciprocating-Orbital-Variable-Tool-Free/dp/B01LW6OEMU/ref=sxin_25_sbv_search_btf?content-id=amzn1.sym.c8b39f81-ded8-4d75-80c2-6dfa03cbb699%3Aamzn1.sym.c8b39f81-ded8-4d75-80c2-6dfa03cbb699&crid=2I9QCXGM1371R&cv_ct_cx=reciprocating%2Bsaw&keywords=reciprocating%2Bsaw&pd_rd_i=B01LW6OEMU&pd_rd_r=107dda39-cbc6-42d8-9b25-97d3e14582d3&pd_rd_w=V8zpt&pd_rd_wg=qVp0i&pf_rd_p=c8b39f81-ded8-4d75-80c2-6dfa03cbb699&pf_rd_r=2GMC38NDAF69Y6R3VD3H&qid=1757517120&sbo=RZvfv%2F%2FHxDF%2BO5021pAnSA%3D%3D&sprefix=Recip%2Caps%2C202&sr=1-1-5190daf0-67e3-427c-bea6-c72c1df98776&th=1
https://www.amazon.com/MACXCOIP-Hardened-Stainless-Plastics-Storage/dp/B0BDKR2KFZ/ref=sr_1_2_sspa?crid=11RIZ83K9UW82&dib=eyJ2IjoiMSJ9.v1S0PacUTBAKvm9jv-oj-rw3e-afxZBfwpMgSfzx3yT_JiyLDpTBlsQXlRmQrIhZ8cdeanKEfAZ5PHpp-o5O9Wg4etVyUMir8fjUDc5Qt7dTO-lxSFDCVc9CQZrb-fS5NjsNasPm4c1IVKmjzXa7w7dABUnl7zTXLw7YfSga4mnnBy1Zb3C5rtyWvgPiaBz79_QSsmzOiEEPLiPT95e-NkLrOZqKT4JcxFXgShU2wmkxnENidcoY1KANzSGpxB-NxWOFcbxH9BMdLtYjidwNJsnErumFjaqKlzbkpxPfIDo.lC7-fHQTUO79B30Ie_tLqSouh0u4iLcnJof0TJgblQ8&dib_tag=se&keywords=drill+bit+set&qid=1753130541&sprefix=drill+bit+se%2Caps%2C153&sr=8-2-spons&sp_csd=d2lkZ2V0TmFtZT1zcF9hdGY&psc=1
https://www.amazon.com/AMTOVL-Anti-Slip-Disassembling-Mechanical-Equipment/dp/B0CJBRYQF3/ref=sr_1_4_sspa?crid=1MT0W6XONX10A&dib=eyJ2IjoiMSJ9.OIn3JnQ-T_ExpYRG031qV7PTsA-kJY5xYcgFSVMt3DycXwzsYqepY60acgP5_ma1QHigouzSvTyvJsbHnueTWZabIlyZUIWNO8xrIYKqdApUS5Imp3JeBT_Lh2RFSo-CNqEEUhMwTMABabNtikWVPEjTgNANZZMId0h1A7rLK3t1aye6GdPpgRlMKqUh-y9NG0AW-YiZ0QTvh6hfM9bdnHM6I5kjxRA8Wu716XPwBpE6diyJc1A7Q6KM1w6tKEdiEC5E4iSjcRcQOd4MYrXj7BtRLCrqVfgrOMX3t8nEyo8.xwbve3B_sIhydK6u3BfR69iMe3r9ET58s8iR2-jKR7A&dib_tag=se&keywords=metric%2Ballen%2Bkey%2Bset&qid=1753130719&sprefix=metrick%2Ballen%2Bkey%2Bset%2Caps%2C146&sr=8-4-spons&sp_csd=d2lkZ2V0TmFtZT1zcF9hdGY&th=1
https://www.amazon.com/12-Piece-Metric-Combination-Roll-up-Non-Skip/dp/B0B8TR3WDL/ref=sr_1_5_sspa?crid=2QHHTFIVXKK47&dib=eyJ2IjoiMSJ9.1HSpXH_XqteSXcTqkQQoGPOZBCzsW9dWr_da5au6b4zWqWrxTVDIpyWwb_YgrDnKErdfMZX-MXt07vqtV-DYcAhWsOb-gVMml_53cV4AoL9ZHFs74ubhClSQs8S_KSP-KVdaXwB7L4gsr2aBgOgLqH4m0wjyOqmot1-fMu2lkZMBrapuf_CVlCU-8jvY5BxXNXyDiywerQ-iiDzytsl4Ei-dI_uUpbjOM240SD6TNT4ERHsclzEFt94QE73fBXok1AKksPlkp6SRFzcuzHmwP6bqIgXp6fIzhVr76TwqWdI.0-FDI36C5UJBCX4MVH0VQZPOkOPj0eGQwAkwjeVZpwE&dib_tag=se&keywords=metric%2Bcrescent%2Bwrench&qid=1753130760&sprefix=metric%2Bcrsent%2Caps%2C138&sr=8-5-spons&sp_csd=d2lkZ2V0TmFtZT1zcF9hdGY&th=1
https://www.amazon.com/TECKWRAP-Professional-Squeegee-Sticker-Wallpaper/dp/B0CYL7YYGW/ref=sr_1_36?dib=eyJ2IjoiMSJ9.ICM48y0Qh5SC8rTHS06vfmLaKQA6xkI_PirGqFpBAY15ogVlUtOCdCMO7zqfjy4kgB8dHXfaD7rfANIFNejRgn1c-GMyxww_-mdjmhTAWYcFJOc6NcoWyHqLhNEJ7DoxNtb5TZ4uNcIPFia5ZxqifEhuxArXeY8qebB895wX5QdHOEQjNes0IYNwamRXgnq0nUzAKbj6eU00bRJwhKNKSu521OXSw8O4mFmx6cAf-Ux5Gs0OrrDhkkDFDCjioDjZiOYIpEzXXjenKdr-x2vv0bR08oINusX6Fnsaz3wcla0.Timb5dWy6zKl8qSVtdiEXWYmrxAhxTeVkfStSR9X3xE&dib_tag=se&keywords=squeegee&qid=1757521120&sr=8-36&th=1


 
 

 

6 

 

 

 The kit will require a bonding adhesive for mounting the zip tie holders to the chassis 

frame, the suggested adhesive is a two piece solution using LOCTITE AA 331 as the adhesive and 

LOCTITE  SF 7387 as the activator. 

 

 

Figure 1: Adhesive and Activator 

Set Up Procedures 

1. Power off the car and allow for engine to cool down completely 

2. Disconnect the battery 

3. Remove the rear clip, both sidepods, and both nerf bars 

4. Remove the previous fuel system from the car. This will include the pump, regulator, and 

fuel lines  

5. Dropped the floor from the car 

6. Remove both rear side panels from the car, these will be reused  

7. Dis-engage the clutch line from the engine and pull it through the firewall 

8. Bleed the rear brake line and pull it through the firewall. 

9. Remove the air box and nacelle   

 

 

 



 
 

 

7 

 

Fuel System Install Procedures 

1. Removing the Rear Weight Plates 

For the fuel cell to sit correctly, the rear weight plates need to be removed. It is important to grind 

down any leftover material to ensure the fuel cell will sit correctly, Figure 2.  

Figure 2: Cut Lines Of Rear Weight Plates 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

8 

 

2. Rivet Nuts 

The Fuel Cell uses 4 M6 rivet nuts to mount to the bottom of the chassis rails, Figure 3. Using the fuel 

cell to mark the location of these rivet nuts, drill out the four holes using a 10mm drill bit. Do not use the 

fuel cell as a drill guide, remove before drilling.  

 

Figure 3: M6 Rivet Nut Install 

 

 

The fire wall flanges will also get two M6 rivet nuts along the bent flange of the fire. Using a 10mm 

drill bit, only drill out the middle and lower holes for the rivet nuts. This will be applied to the left and right 

sides, Figure 4.  

 

 

 
Figure 4: Firewall Flange Rivet Nuts 



 
 

 

9 

 

 

 The rear lower nerf bar mounts also require rivet nuts as the back sides of the tubes will not be 

accessible after the fuel cell has been installed. Using a 13.5mm drill bit (35/64in), drill a larger hole at 

each rear lower nerf bar mounting location, Figure 5. Install M8 rivet nuts once completed. 

 

Figure 5: Lower Nerf Bar Rivet Nuts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

10 

 

3. Installing the Fuel Cell 

Slide the fuel cell through the side of the chassis between the two square tubes and the 

slanted round tube. Once the cell is in, push it against the fire wall and the bottom tube with the 

four M6 rivet nuts. Using the upper mounting flange of the fuel well as a guide, drill 6 M6 clearance 

holes for the bolts to clamp to the fire wall, Figure 6. This will ensure the Fuel Cell is secure in the 

car.  

 

Figure 6: Fuel Cell Mounted in Car 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

11 

 

4. Altering the Two Rear Side Panels 

Both Rear Side Panels require small alterations to work with the new Fuel Cell. The driver’s 

right-side panel will need a cut out to allow for the two fuel lines, fuel fill, and wires to pass 

through. Please use the provided measurements to cut the pass-through hole (figure 7).  

Figure 7: Right-Side Pass-Through Hole 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

12 

 

The left side panel will require new holes for the battery box to mount to the panel. Please use 

the templet included for modifying this panel.  Refer to the measurements included, Figure 8, for the hole 

locations. Once the left side panel is altered, install it onto the car.  

 

Figure 8: Left side Panel Installed 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

13 

 

5. Bulkhead 

The Bulkhead is made of two pieces: the Tech Inspection Plate and the Bulkhead. To install, 

removed the Tech Inspection Plate from the Bulkhead. Slide the Bulkhead through the right side 

of the car between the fuel cell and the diagonal tube. Once the bulkhead is inside the cockpit, 

mount the bulkhead to the bottom M6 rivet nuts using the included M6 bolts. These bolts will 

connect the Bulkhead and Fuel Cell to the chassis, Figure 9. 

Figure 9: Bulkhead and Fuel Cell 

 

The top mounting holes for the bulkhead can now be drilled on the firewall using the 

Bulkhead as a guide. Drill 5 holes for an M6 bolt and install the bolts using an M6 distortion nut 

on the back side.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

14 

 

6. Attaching Fuel Lines 

The Fuel Supply Line and the Vent Line will be attached according to the diagram below, 

Figure 10.  

 

Figure 10: Line Install Location 

 

 

 

The clear fill tube will also be installed here. The fill tube must have two hose clamps at 

each connection point, Figure 11.  

Figure 11: Fill Tube Clamp 



 
 

 

15 

 

7. Close up 

Reinstall the right side panel onto the chassis. The two fuel lines, wiring, and fill tube will 

run through the hole previously cut into the side panel, Figure 12. Ensure that the hole aligns with 

the fill tube, the hole can be enlarged as needed but must not extend farther than the bulkhead.  

Figure 12: Right Side Panel Installed  

 

After the right-side panel is installed, connect the rest of the clear fill tube to the fuel door. 

Ensure that 2 hose clamps are used at each connection. The floor can now be connected back to 

the bottom of the chassis.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

16 

 

For the Vent Line, it must be routed above the driver’s head along the inside of the roll 

hoop cover, Figure 13.  

 

 

Figure 13: Vent Line Location 

 

The vent line loops back down to the floor of the car and to the cutout for the vent. There 

will be an additional zip tie holder on the floor for the vent line to attach to. Ensure the exit of the 

vent line is completely covered by the floor, Figure 14.  

Figure 14: Route of the Vent Line 



 
 

 

17 

 

The Tech Inspection Plate is installed onto the Bulkhead using 10 M5 bolts Figure 15. These 

bolts do not need to be over torqued, as this could risk the rivet nut rotating inside the hole of the 

bulkhead.  

Figure 15: Inspection Plate 

 

 

 If a rivet nut needs to be replaced on the bulkhead for the tech inspection plate, the hole 

size for the M5 rivet nut is 7.6mm (Letter N). The replacement rivet nut part number is 

010102004A. The foam seal around the edge of the hole is also necessary. If it is damaged, please 

contact Rush for a replacement, part ID is 010106001A.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

18 

 

The pass-through holes for the clutch and rear brake lines are stacked vertically above the 

bulkhead. Using an 11/64in drill bit, drill two holes 2 inches apart, with the bottom hole 1 inch 

above the bulkhead, Figure 16. 

 

Figure 16: Pass Through Holes for the Clutch and Brake Lines 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

19 

 

 

 The new fuel pump will need to connect to the wires from the original location. Connect 

these using the included pig tail, Figure 17. There will be a ground and a positive wire that will 

need to be connected to the original fuel pump connection. 

 

 

Figure 17: Fuel Pump Connection 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

20 

 

 Attached to the pig tail is a connection for an external power source for the pump out 

function. The pump out function can be done by disconnecting the fuel supply line from the fuel 

rail and connecting an external power source to the pump out connector, Figure 18. This connector 

is mounted on the bottom surface of the fuel door bracket. 

Figure 18: Pump Out Power Connection 

 

The fuel system will have an available option with a dry break connection integrated into 

the fuel supply line.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

21 

 

Using the bulkhead as a guide, drill 3 holes with a .25in drill bit each on the right and left 

side panels for an M6 bolt. The head of the bolt can be located on the outside of the cockpit, 

Figure 19. There will be a top, bottom, and middle hole on each side of the bulkhead.  

 

Figure 19: Bottom Bulkhead Connection to Side Panels 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

22 

 

Remove the recirculation caps from the top of the engine, Figure 20, remove the reed 

valve from the cylinder cap Figure 21.  

Figure 20: Recirculation Caps 

 

 

Figure 21: Recirculation Caps Removed 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

23 

 

Place a block off plate in each location ensuring the rubber seal is in place and tighten the 

block of plate bolts, Figure 22. 

Figure 22: Block Off Plates 

 

 

Disconnect the recirculation tubing from the airbox and place a cap on the recirculation 

opening, Figure 23. This opening must be capped. The Nacelle must be reinstalled before the air 

box.  

 

Figure 23: Port to Cap on Airbox 

 


